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1. The Cormplainant was a permanerit employee of the’: Department of Agriculture from
15.03.1930. He was seconded o the Mahaweli Authority Tom 04.09.1981 to 01.09.1&93.

2. The Department of Pension has denied paying his pension stating that he allegedly did |
not “ulfil 10 years or public service and he was not a permanent employee when he was
seconded.
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RELEVANT FACTS

The personal files of the Coniplainant were missinz from th2 records of the 1st and 2rd
Respondents. Therefore, the service period of the Com plainant was disputed by the srd
Respondent. ~

s ;
As the personal files of the Complainant were missing,*the 15t Respondent conducted an
Inquiry as per onvermtnent Administrative Circu ar 121. The 1t Respondent: s.ubmmted : 5

the findings of the qu1ry 1leport to the 34 Respondentjon 16.10.2012.

for a period of 13 years/irom 16.09.1980-01.09.19¢ 2. ' e | |

The 2nd Respondent stuted that the accounts of the Cqmplainany were miss ng and t
Complainant’s 25% pension zontribution was only recorded for thé vears 198¢ ang 19

Subsequently, the chiel’-acccuntant of the 2nd Respondent issued a letter on 03.04.2012
to the 15t Respondent stating that 25% of the Complainant’s salary was deducted and
accordingly sent to the 3™ Respondent. The chief accountant admi's that there isn’t
enough documentation in the 27 Respondent’s possession 1o show that the Complainant
contributed from Novemberi199o to August 1993. The 2" Responcient further confirms
by letter dated 11.11.2013 that the documents ir. the “B-Zone office” were destroyed.
Furthermore, the Senior Accountant of the 27 Responcent issuecl a letter on 07.05.2014
stating that the Complainent who was seconded, was deducted 25% for Widows,

Orphans pension for the period of 01.09.1981-01.09.:19%@.

The 3 Respondent issued ¢ letter on 05.02.2015 stating taat the Coraplainant had not '_ G
completed 10 years of sarvice and at the time he was se]:onpcd to anotl' er De]; artmen he i 4

was not made permanent.

- ' SRNENE
The 15t Respondent ha¢i issuzd a letter to the 3 Respindent on 18.01.2016 stating t :
the Complainant receivad 4 permanent appointment and was the1}e< fter releaaed 5\) ork

for the 2¢ Respondent concarrently. Furthermore, whien the Complamant jcine
Respondent he issued a letter confirming that his posmon was conﬁrmed 0

permanent basis from 15.08.1980.

OBSERVATIONS

Even though the 1t and 2mrd Respondents did not have the personal files of the
Complainant, it is observed that all necessary measures were taken by the 1t and 20d
Respondents to prove that the Complainant did fulfil over 10 vears of service. The

Respondent conducted an inquiry in terms of Circular 121 while the 204 Respondent

The 2nd Respondent istued a service certificate which connrmea tnat he was seconded | i}

the 15t |14
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issued letters confirming that the 25% pension contribution was deducted for this
: . |
period.

11. The 2™ Respondent only states tha: the 10 year period of service is not fulfilled and the
Coroplainant was not employed on a permanent basis. While the 37 Respondent
reseves the authority to refuse granting of pension benefits, the 3" Respondent cannot

~do this in an azr‘bitra.rﬂy manner. Wt ile the 15t and 2nd Responcent have vouched that the

Coraplainant fulfils the period of service they have taken responsibility for the fact that

_ the Complainant’s oersonal files Fave been missing. Taere is further documentation,

 which confirms that [the Complainant served on a permanent basis. In the even .

“thers is supporting documents to prove that the Complainant did serve 10 years wi
serv ng the 15t Respondent on a pe ‘manent basis, the 31| Respdndent ShOl]lld effecti
give reasons as to why the Coraplainants pension is dinied. | | ‘ e )

i ? 12. The (Jozzan:flillzl:n'at states that the 31 Respondent has|disregarded the« documents i$suiec
by the 1stapd 2°d ].{f:ssfon'jents alleging that the doquren‘ts produced are frdudu,?le.n. g
3'¢ Fespondent cannot deny admissicn of documents lon face value without verifyin

S T fact directly frcm thz|relevant Department that issued the said documents. . |

.’. .o ‘

]

( ' Preraasin (Pension N0.735955), °S 1 eceiving his pension <ince 2011. In the event theit two
S people who are similarly situated are treated differently the 3 Respondent needs to give
- reasons tor deryying pension benefits to the Complainant.

13. The Complainant further states his colleague who was working on secondment, Ananda ' f |
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14. For the afcrementioned reasons it can be concluded that the 3'd Respondent has acted i
{ arbirarily ia an unfair manner in d=rying pension benef ts to the Complainant. e
. N
uded that the 37 Respondent has violated Article 12(1) of the

15. Therefore, it is conc
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’ e ’i On the inc:.ng of ‘viol:a'lion of Article 12 (1) of the Constitutlion, 1th Commission mak ]s
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A) Tn terms of the provisions in section 15 (4) of the; HI:C Act, the Commission h réby.'

[ recommends the: 3 Respondent o provide the Complainent the pension benefits he MG 3R ¥
H 15 entitled to, while giving effect to the documentatic.ns submitted by the 1t and 2nd ;,':-"':
‘espondent aifirming the fact *hat the Complainant was employed in a permanent S
] basis. during the secondment.
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B) In terms of the provisons in Section 11(g) of the HRC Act, the Comunissicn
recommends the 374 Respondent to pay the Complainant a sum of Rs. 5020/~ as
costs incurred by him/ her for the complaint made.

Further, the Comraission hereby directs the 37 Respondent to report to the
Commuission on the action taken within three months of this date.
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